

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

---

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA POI;  
*and* ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

*Plaintiffs,*

*v.*

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION;  
DON M. MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL,  
MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS,  
MARK L. THOMSEN, *and* JOSEPH J.  
CZARNEZKI, *in their official capacities as  
commissioners of the Wisconsin  
Elections Commission*; Meagan Wolfe,  
*in her official capacity as administrator  
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission*;  
MICHELLE LUEDTKE, *in her official  
capacity as city clerk for the City of  
Brookfield*; MARIBETH WITZEL-BEHL, *in  
her official capacity as city clerk for the  
City of Madison*; *and* LORENA RAE  
STOTTLER, *in her official capacity as city  
clerk for the City of Janesville,*

Case No. 3:23-cv-00672-jdp

*Defendants.*

---

**THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE'S REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OR STAY**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. This Court Should Abstain Under The Analogue To The <i>Younger</i> Abstention Doctrine Or Stay This Case Under Its Inherent Authority .....	2
II. If The Court Entertains This Action, It Should Dismiss The Complaint For Failure To State A Claim .....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Count I Fails To State A Claim Under Section 201 Of The Voting Rights Act Of 1965.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Count II Fails To State A Claim Under 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson*,  
 977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 16, 19

*Common Cause v. Thomsen*,  
 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)..... 17, 22, 23

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.*,  
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 24

*Davis v. Gallinghouse*,  
 246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965)) ..... 14

*FreeEats.com, Inc. v. Indiana*, 502 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Friedman v. Snipes*,  
 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004)..... 16

*Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.*,  
 992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 11, 14

*Grice Eng’g, Inc. v. JG Innovations, Inc.*,  
 691 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Wis. 2010)..... 5, 6

*Helbachs Café LLC v. City of Madison*,  
 46 F.4th 525 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 17

*Kolman v. Sheahan*,  
 31 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 1994)..... 17

*League of Women Voters of Wis. v. WEC*,  
 No. 2022CV2472 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty.)..... 3

*Magwood v. Patterson*,  
 561 U.S. 320 (2010) ..... 17

*McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.*,  
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) ..... 20

*Migliori v. Cohen*,  
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 17

*Miller Brewing Co. v. Dep’t of Indus., Lab. & Hum. Rels.*,  
 563 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1997) ..... 18

*Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.*,  
 503 U.S. 407 (1992) ..... 25

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans*,  
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) ..... 4

*Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
 481 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 4

*Priorities USA v. WEC*,  
 No. 2023CV001900 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Dane Cnty.) ..... 3

*Ritter v. Migliori*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) (Mem.) ..... 16

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997) ..... 9

*Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.*,  
 497 U.S. 62 (1990) ..... 17

*Schwier v. Cox*,  
 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 17, 18

*SKS & Assocs., Inc. v. Dart*,  
 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 1, 3, 4

*Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs*,  
 571 U.S. 69 (2013) ..... 2

*State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.*,  
 681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2004) ..... 12

*Suggs v. United States*,  
 705 F.3d 279 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 17

*Thomas v. Andino*,  
 613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020) ..... 14

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... 17

*Tully v. Okeson (“Tully I”)*,  
 977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Tully v. Okeson (“Tully II”)*,  
 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023) ..... 20

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers Co-op.*, 532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 24

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 21

*Vote.Org v. Callanen*,  
 No. 22-50536, 2023 WL 8664636 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023) ..... 21, 23

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 2

**Statutes And Rules**

52 U.S.C. § 10101 ..... 15, 17, 19, 20

52 U.S.C. § 10501 ..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10502.....	9, 21, 22
Act of Aug. 6, 1975, Pub. L. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	23
Wis. Stat. § 6.79 .....	12
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	1, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Prerequisite, <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	10
